3958
Jan M.G. Kleinpenning
. v

Vg

A ] ’

Rural Paraguay, 1870-1932

([ Aq9%



 CONTENTS

i

1.

‘OREWORD
ST OF TABLES

' LIST OF FIGURES

INTRODUCTION

Paraguay between its two great wars
Purpose and organization of this study

THE AGRICULTURAL SECTOR: SOME GENERAL
CHARACTERISTICS

Introduction

Natural conditions

Area used for crop production

Obstacles to increasing crop producion at
the farm and household level

Obstacles to crop production at the national
level: markets and communications

Other obstacles to production

Government policy for promoting crop production
Balance of obstacles and stimuli to agricul-
tural production

Production methods

THE VARIOUS CROPS AND RELATED INDUSTRIES

Cereals, manioc and other food crops
Oleaginous crops: palm nuts and groundnuts
Coffee and wine

Jute

Sugar cane and the sugar industry

Tobacco

Oranges

Esencia de petit-grain

Fruit and vegetables

Cotton

IX

VII.

XV.

XVIIIL.

o

NN

19.
24.
37.
40.

49.

49,

55.

55.
62.
64.
68.
68.
83.
94.
102.
106.
108.



THE ALIENATION OF STATE LANDS AND THE ORIGIN

OF LARGE PRIVATE LANDED PROPERTIES 119.
Origin of the tierras fiscales 119.
Attempts to sell state land in the 1870s 121.
The laws promulgated in the 1880s 123.
Results achieved 131.
Rural property relationships in East Paraguay 134,
Rural property relationships in the Chaco 137.
Some negative and positive effects of the

land sales 139.
CATTLE RAISING AND MEAT PRODUCTION 147.
Introduction 147.
Natural conditions 148.
The recuperation of the national cattle stock 151.
A brief description of cattle raising by 1889 157.
First attempts to improve the cattle herd 160.
The establishment of saladeros 162.
Export of cattle products 168.
Further growth and improvement of the cattle herd 170.
The establishment of meat extract factories

and frigorificos 174,
Crisis and new perspectives 178.
The extensive and large-scale nature of

cattle raising 181.
The largest cattle farms; the role of foreign capital 184.
Liebig’s: a further example of a foreign

cattle enterprise 192.
The various cattle-raising regions 196..
The socio-economic importance of cattle-raising 204.

THE GATHERING AND CULTIVATION OF YERBA

MATE 208.
Introduction 208.
Yerba exploitation in the period 1870-1885 209.
Gathering, processing and transport of yerba mate 212.
La Industrial Paraguaya S.A. 217.
Other yerba producers 225.
Employment and labour conditions in the yerbales 228.
Infrastructure, settlements and population in the

areas of yerba production 236.



10.

Cultivation and wasteful exploitation
Production areas

Production and export

Growing competition and stagnation of exports

THE PRODUCTION OF QUEBRACHO WOOD AND
EXTRACT

A new source of wealth

The development of the industry
Production methods

Compaiiia de Tierras Carlos Casado Ltda
Quebrachales Fusionados S.A.

Campos y Quebrachales Puerto Sastre S.A.
Quebrachales y Estancias Puerto Galileo
Sociedad Forestal de Puerto Guarani

The American Quebracho Company

The River Plate Quebracho Company

New York and Paraguay Company S.A/Compaiifa Inter-
nacional de Productos

Economic aspects of quebracho exploitation

TIMBER EXPLOITATION

Paraguay’s natural forest resources

Nature, importance and function of timber exploitation
Some large logging companies

Exploitation methods

FOREIGN TRADE

Introduction

Proportion of foreign trade

Structure of exports

Structure of imports

Destination and origin of foreign trade

ACCESS TO LAND AND LIVING CONDITIONS OF
THE *CAMPESINOS’

Introduction

Government measures and access to land in the period
1870-1883

Effects of the land acts of the 1870s and 1880s

XI

237.
241.
241.
244.

251.

251.
253.
256.
260.
265.
267.
268.
269.
270.
270.

271.
272.

282.

282.
285.
290.
295.

- 299.

299.
300.
301.
304.
30s.

309.

309.

309.
314.



1.

12.

Colonia 25 de Noviembre

Colonia Penal

The Ley de Colonizacién y del Hogar and the Ley de
Reducciones de Tribus Indigenas

The Ley de Homestead

Landed property relationships in 1921

The Ley de creacién, fomento y conservacién de la
pequeiia propiedad agropecuaria

Some results

Government policy and the countryside

The economic and political situation

The housing situation

The health situation

Education and church provisions

The campesinos mentality

On-farm and off-farm activities

Rural-urban migration and emigration

IMMIGRATION

The necessity of immigration

The first attempts to stimulate immigration in the 1870s
The Sociedad Agricola y de Aclimatacién and Decoud’s
ideas on colonisation

Attempts to colonize the Chaco

The immigration laws of 1881 and 1885

Other measures to stimulate immigration

The new immigration law of 1903 and the land acts of
1904 and 1918

Size of the immigrant flow

Causes of the small interest in Paraguay as an immi-
gration country

Some characteristics of the immigrants

Foreign agricultural colonies

A closer examination of German immigration

THE FOREIGN AGRICULTURAL COLONIES

A. THE OLDER COLONIES NEAR ASUNCION AND
IN THE INTERIOR OF EAST-PARAGUAY

San Bernardino
Altos
Villa Hayes/Monte Sociedad

XN

320.
322.

323.
327.
329.

332.
335.
336.
337.
341.
342.
344.
347.
348.
349.

355.

355.
357.

362.
363.
364.
368.

369.

371.

373.
376.
378.
380.

388.

388.

388.
394.
395.



* Nueva Germania
“Colonia Nacional Yegros
§Colonia Elisa

. Nueva Australia

Cosme

*Trinacria

;7Nueva Italia

: Sebastidn Gaboto

B. THE COLONIES IN THE ALTO PARANA REGION

Hohenau

Mayntzhusen (Capitdn Meza)
(Pastor) Obligado

- Bella Vista

. The Zona Grande

..Cambyretd and Arroyo Verde
“San Miguél de Curuzi

¢ Fram

San Lorenzo (Barthe)

2 Guillermo Tell

- C. THE COLONIES IN THE AREA OF CONCEPCION
- AND SAN PEDRO

+- The area of Concepcidn
¢ The area of San Pedro

REEELERE . Lat i

!.ASUNCION AND IN THE AREA OF VILLARRICA

. Caiadita

* The colonies in the area of Villarrica
! Independencia

_ Carlos Pfannl

| E. THE MENNONITE COLONIES IN THE CHACO

Colonisation of the Chaco
Menno

Fernheim

The situation in the initial years

F. FINAL CONSIDERATIONS

XX

D. THE PREDOMINANTLY GERMAN COLONIES NEAR

399.
408.
413.
416.
421.
423.
426.
428.

429.

430.
440.
442.
443,
444,
447.
448.
449.
449.
449,

450.
450.
451.
453.
453.
454.
456.
459.
460.
460.
462.
465.
466.

469.



13.

14.

Retrospect
Reasons for the relative lack of success

POPULATION GROWTH AND DISTRIBUTION

Population size and population density
Population distribution
Urbanization

RETROSPECT
BIBLIOGRAPHY
ANNEXES

L List of Presidents of the Republic of Paraguay,
1870-1932

II. Weights, measures, money, administrative divisions
and geographical names

III.  General reference maps of Paraguay (see List
of Figures)

IV.  Spanish glossary

X1v

469.
472.

474.
474.
476.
483.
485.
490.

511.

511.

512.

513.
520.



