

Rural Paraguay, 1870-1932



CONTENTS

FOREWORD		
LIST OF TABLES		
LIST OF FIGURES		
1. INTRODUCTION	1.	
Paraguay between its two great wars Purpose and organization of this study	1. 3.	
2. THE AGRICULTURAL SECTOR: SOME GENERAL CHARACTERISTICS	7.	
Introduction	7.	
Natural conditions Area used for crop production	7. 14.	
Obstacles to increasing crop production at	. 14.	
the farm and household level	19.	
Obstacles to crop production at the national		
level: markets and communications	24.	
Other obstacles to production	37.	
Introduction Natural conditions Area used for crop production Obstacles to increasing crop producion at the farm and household level Obstacles to crop production at the national level: markets and communications Other obstacles to production Government policy for promoting crop production Balance of obstacles and stimuli to agricul- tural production Production	40.	
tural production	49.	
Production methods	49.	
3. THE VARIOUS CROPS AND RELATED INDUSTRIES	55.	
Cereals, manioc and other food crops	55.	
Oleaginous crops: palm nuts and groundnuts	62.	
Coffee and wine	64.	
Jute	68.	
Sugar cane and the sugar industry	68.	
Tobacco	83.	
Oranges Econoio do patit grain	94. 102.	
Esencia de petit-grain Fruit and vegetables	102.	
Cotton	108.	
	100.	

4.	THE ALIENATION OF STATE LANDS AND THE ORIGIN	
	OF LARGE PRIVATE LANDED PROPERTIES	119.
	Origin of the tierras fiscales	119.
	Attempts to sell state land in the 1870s	121.
	The laws promulgated in the 1880s	123.
	Results achieved	131.
	Rural property relationships in East Paraguay	134.
	Rural property relationships in the Chaco	137.
	Some negative and positive effects of the	
	land sales	139.
5.	CATTLE RAISING AND MEAT PRODUCTION	147.
	Introduction	147.
	Natural conditions	148.
	The recuperation of the national cattle stock	151.
	A brief description of cattle raising by 1889	157

i oner desemption of eather fulling by roop	1.57
First attempts to improve the cattle herd	160
The establishment of saladeros	162
Export of cattle products	168
Further growth and improvement of the cattle herd	170
The establishment of meat extract factories	
and frigoríficos	174
Crisis and new perspectives	178
The extensive and large-scale nature of	
cattle raising	181
The largest cattle farms; the role of foreign capital	184
Liebig's: a further example of a foreign	
cattle enterprise	192
The various cattle-raising regions	196
The socio-economic importance of cattle-raising	204

6. THE GATHERING AND CULTIVATION OF YERBA MATE

Introduction208.Yerba exploitation in the period 1870-1885209.Gathering, processing and transport of yerba mate212.La Industrial Paraguaya S.A.217.Other yerba producers225.Employment and labour conditions in the yerbales228.Infrastructure, settlements and population in the
areas of yerba production236.

208.

	Cultivation and wasteful exploitation Production areas	237. 241.
	Production and export	241.
	Growing competition and stagnation of exports	244.
7.	THE PRODUCTION OF QUEBRACHO WOOD AND	
	EXTRACT	251.
	A new source of wealth	251.
	The development of the industry	253.
	Production methods	256.
	Compañía de Tierras Carlos Casado Ltda	260.
	Quebrachales Fusionados S.A.	265.
	Campos y Quebrachales Puerto Sastre S.A.	267.
	Quebrachales y Estancias Puerto Galileo	268.
	Sociedad Forestal de Puerto Guaraní	269.
	The American Quebracho Company	270.
	The River Plate Quebracho Company	270.
	New York and Paraguay Company S.A/Compañía Inter-	
	nacional de Productos	271.
	Economic aspects of quebracho exploitation	272.
8.	TIMBER EXPLOITATION	282.
	Paraguay's natural forest resources	282.
	Nature, importance and function of timber exploitation	285.
	Some large logging companies	290.
	Exploitation methods	295.
9.	FOREIGN TRADE	
		299.
	Introduction	299.
	Proportion of foreign trade	300.
	Structure of exports	301.
	Structure of imports	304.
	Destination and origin of foreign trade	305.
10.	ACCESS TO LAND AND LIVING CONDITIONS OF	
	THE 'CAMPESINOS'	309.
	Introduction	309.
	Government measures and access to land in the period	
	1870-1883	309.
	Effects of the land acts of the 1870s and 1880s	314.

XI

	Colonia 25 de Noviembre	320.
	Colonia Penal	322.
	The Ley de Colonización y del Hogar and the Ley de	
	Reducciones de Tribus Indígenas	323.
	The Ley de Homestead	327.
	Landed property relationships in 1921	329.
	The Ley de creación, fomento y conservación de la	
	pequeña propiedad agropecuaria	332.
	Some results	335.
	Government policy and the countryside	336.
	The economic and political situation	337.
	The housing situation	341.
	The health situation	342.
	Education and church provisions	344.
	The campesinos mentality	347.
	On-farm and off-farm activities	348.
	Rural-urban migration and emigration	349.
		5151
11.	IMMIGRATION	355.
	The necessity of immigration	355.
	The first attempts to stimulate immigration in the 1870s	357.
	The Sociedad Agrícola y de Aclimatación and Decoud's	
	ideas on colonisation	362.
	Attempts to colonize the Chaco	363.
	The immigration laws of 1881 and 1885	364.
	Other measures to stimulate immigration	368.
	The new immigration law of 1903 and the land acts of	500.
	1904 and 1918	369.
	Size of the immigrant flow	371.
	Causes of the small interest in Paraguay as an immi-	
	gration country	373.
	Some characteristics of the immigrants	376.
	Foreign agricultural colonies	378.
	A closer examination of German immigration	380.
	A closer examination of German minigration	560.
12.	THE FOREIGN AGRICULTURAL COLONIES	388.
	A. THE OLDER COLONIES NEAR ASUNCION AND	
	IN THE INTERIOR OF EAST-PARAGUAY	388.
	San Bernardino	388.
	Altos	394.
	Villa Hayes/Monte Sociedad	395.
	Tha hayes/monte Sociedad	373.

Nueva Germania	399.
Colonia Nacional Yegros	408.
Colonia Elisa	413.
Nueva Australia	416.
Cosme	421.
Trinacria	423.
Nueva Italia	426.
Sebastián Gaboto	428.
B. THE COLONIES IN THE ALTO PARANA REGION	429.
Hohenau	430.
Mayntzhusen (Capitán Meza)	440.
(Pastor) Obligado	442.
Bella Vista	443.
The Zona Grande	444.
Cambyretá and Arroyo Verde	447.
San Miguél de Curuzú	448.
Fram	449.
San Lorenzo (Barthe)	449.
Guillermo Tell	449.
C. THE COLONIES IN THE AREA OF CONCEPCION	
AND SAN PEDRO	450.
	450
The area of Concepción	450.
The area of San Pedro	451.
D. THE PREDOMINANTLY GERMAN COLONIES NEAR	
ASUNCION AND IN THE AREA OF VILLARRICA	453.
ASONCION AND IN THE AREA OF THEEMATCA	+JJ.
Cañadita	453.
The colonies in the area of Villarrica	454.
Independencia	456.
Carlos Pfannl	459.
E. THE MENNONITE COLONIES IN THE CHACO	460.
Colonisation of the Chaco	460.
Menno	462.
Fernheim	465.
The situation in the initial years	466.
	2.
F. FINAL CONSIDERATIONS	469.

1

and disk a with

ためたい

		ospect ons for the relative lack of success	469. 472.
13.	POP	ULATION GROWTH AND DISTRIBUTION	474.
	Popu	lation size and population density lation distribution Inization	474. 476. 483.
14.	RET	ROSPECT	485.
	BIBI	LIOGRAPHY	490.
	ANN	NEXES	511.
	I. II.	List of Presidents of the Republic of Paraguay, 1870-1932 Weights, measures, money, administrative divisions	511.
	III.	and geographical names	512.
	III. IV.	General reference maps of Paraguay (see List of Figures) Spanish glossary	513. 520.